Essex Town

Hinesburg

Huntington

Jericho

Milton

Richmond

Shelburne

South Burlington

Underhill

Westford

Williston

Winooski

Percent of Housing Stock Built Before 1950

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Bolt
on

Burl
ing

ton

Cha
rlo

tte

Colc
he

ste
r

Ess
ex

 Tow
n

Hine
sb

urg

Hun
tin

gto
n

Je
ric

ho
Milto

n

Rich
mon

d

She
lbu

rne

Sou
th

Burl
ing

ton

Und
erh

ill

Wes
tfo

rd

Willis
ton

Wino
os

ki

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT  p. 15
2006 Municipal Development Plan

Community Profile
Prepared by the Burlington Community and Economic Development Office, 2003

Within Burlington, there are particularly high concentrations of housing units over 50 years old in
the Old North End, King Street and Lakeside neighborhoods.  Only in census tracts 1 and 2 (the
New North End neighborhoods) and census tract 11 in the South End was most of the housing
stock built after 1950:

# Owner-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

% Owner-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

# Renter-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

% Renter-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

Total #
Units
Built

Before
1950

% All
Units
Built

Before
1950

Census
Tract 1 150 10.9% 95 20.9% 245 13.3%

Census
Tract 2 323 20.0% 17 2.6% 340 15.0%

Census
Tract 3 395 90.6% 618 63.4% 1013 71.8%

Census
Tract 4 185 94.4% 737 56.5% 922 61.4%

Census
Tract 5 205 79.8% 1059 69.2% 1264 70.7%

Census
Tract 6 376 68.7% 587 45.9% 963 52.7%

Census
Tract 7 196 58.5% 150 42.6% 346 50.4%

Census
Tract 8 379 62.1% 239 50.6% 618 57.1%

Census
Tract 9 249 81.1% 576 62.4% 825 67.1%

Census
Tract 10 117 56.3% 599 64.0% 716 62.6%

Census
Tract 11 208 29.5% 70 16.9% 278 24.8%

TOTAL 1915 60.5% 4017 55.7% 5932 57.2%

Lead Paint Hazards

Given the age of the City’s housing stock, lead paint is presumed to be present in most areas of
the City, and particularly in the Old North End and King Street and Lakeside neighborhoods.
Using 2000 Census data for numbers of households and national estimates of percentages of

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT  p. 16
2006 Municipal Development Plan

Community Profile
Prepared by the Burlington Community and Economic Development Office, 2003

units likely to have lead paint (based on age), the City estimates that the extent of the lead paint

[…]

Essex Town

Hinesburg

Huntington

Jericho

Milton

Richmond

Shelburne

South Burlington

Underhill

Westford

Williston

Winooski

Percent of Housing Stock Built Before 1950

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Bolt
on

Burl
ing

ton

Cha
rlo

tte

Colc
he

ste
r

Ess
ex

 Tow
n

Hine
sb

urg

Hun
tin

gto
n

Je
ric

ho
Milto

n

Rich
mon

d

She
lbu

rne

Sou
th

Burl
ing

ton

Und
erh

ill

Wes
tfo

rd

Willis
ton

Wino
os

ki

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT  p. 25
2006 Municipal Development Plan

Community Profile
Prepared by the Burlington Community and Economic Development Office, 2003

Within Burlington, there are particularly high concentrations of housing units over 50 years old in
the Old North End, King Street and Lakeside neighborhoods.  Only in census tracts 1 and 2 (the
New North End neighborhoods) and census tract 11 in the South End was most of the housing
stock built after 1950:

# Owner-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

% Owner-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

# Renter-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

% Renter-
Occupied
Units Built

Before
1950

Total #
Units
Built

Before
1950

% All
Units
Built

Before
1950

Census
Tract 1 150 10.9% 95 20.9% 245 13.3%

Census
Tract 2 323 20.0% 17 2.6% 340 15.0%

Census
Tract 3 395 90.6% 618 63.4% 1013 71.8%

Census
Tract 4 185 94.4% 737 56.5% 922 61.4%

Census
Tract 5 205 79.8% 1059 69.2% 1264 70.7%

Census
Tract 6 376 68.7% 587 45.9% 963 52.7%

Census
Tract 7 196 58.5% 150 42.6% 346 50.4%

Census
Tract 8 379 62.1% 239 50.6% 618 57.1%

Census
Tract 9 249 81.1% 576 62.4% 825 67.1%

Census
Tract 10 117 56.3% 599 64.0% 716 62.6%

Census
Tract 11 208 29.5% 70 16.9% 278 24.8%

TOTAL 1915 60.5% 4017 55.7% 5932 57.2%

Lead Paint Hazards

Given the age of the City’s housing stock, lead paint is presumed to be present in most areas of
the City, and particularly in the Old North End and King Street and Lakeside neighborhoods.
Using 2000 Census data for numbers of households and national estimates of percentages of

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT  p. 26
2006 Municipal Development Plan

Community Profile
Prepared by the Burlington Community and Economic Development Office, 2003

units likely to have lead paint (based on age), the City estimates that the extent of the lead paint